
 

This agenda pack was published on 08 October 2024 

Extraordinary 

Licensing Committee 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 22 October 2024 at 6.00 p.m. 
Committee Room - Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 
160 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Peter Golds 

  
Councillor Faroque Ahmed, Councillor Leelu Ahmed, Councillor Musthak Ahmed, 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Shahaveer Shubo 
Hussain, Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, Councillor Ahmodur Khan, Councillor Abdul Malik, 
Councillor Ana Miah, Councillor Abdi Mohamed, Councillor Rebaka Sultana, Councillor 
Bellal Uddin and 1 Vacancy 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services Officer, 

simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 4120  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

 
 
 

Public Pack



 

 

Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Licensing Committee 
 
 

The Licensing Committee will determine Licensing policy/procedure (excluding the 
Council’s Statement of Policy) as well as Licensing fees and charges. 

The Committee will also establish a Licensing Sub-Committee to 
consider Licensing matters under the Licensing 2003 Act where representations have 
been made. 

  

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website. 
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Licensing Committee  

 
Tuesday, 22 October 2024 

 
6.00 p.m. 

 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PAGES 5 - 6) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 
 
 

2. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

2 .1 Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy 2024 - 2027 (Pages 7 - 110) 
 
 

Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee 
Thursday, 16 January 2025 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Committee Room - Tower 
Hamlets Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult 
[...]
s any payment or financial benefit from a trade 
union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 Page 6



 
Non-Executive Report of the: 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Report of: Tom Lewis 
Service Manager – Regulatory Services (Commercial) 
  

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy 2024 - 2027 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) Tom Lewis 
Service Manager – Regulatory Services 
(Commercial) 
 

Wards affected Spitalfields and Banglatown, Whitechapel, Weavers, and 
Bethnal Green West 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority must review its Cumulative Impact Policies 
every 3 years.  The Council has two Cumulative Impact Policies or Cumulative 
Impact Assessments (CIA) as they are now referred to in the legislation and 
government guidance.  The Council’s first CIA in Brick Lane was introduced in 
November 2014, with the second CIA being introduced around Bethnal Green in 
November 2018. 

 
1.2 The Cumulative Impact Assessment forms part of the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy and therefore if the reviewed CIA Policy is adopted, then the 
Statement of Licensing Policy will be updated to reflect this change. 

 
1.3 As part of the review of the Cumulative Impact Assessments a statutory consultation 

process took place between the 31st January and 25th April 2024.  If the below 
recommendations are accepted, the reviewed Cumulative Impact Assessment, 
which forms part of the Statement of Licensing Policy, will ultimately go to full Council 
for adoption. 

 

2. Recommendations: 
 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

2.1 Note the proposed the reviewed Cumulative Policy, that will be put before full 
Council on 20th November 2024, and which can be found in Appendix One.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2.1



3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 

3.1 The Council is statutorily required to review its Cumulative Impact 
Assessments every 3 years. As part of the review a statutory consultation 
must take place. 

 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 

4.1 This is a noting report. 
 

5. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 

5.1 The Council’s current Cumulative Impact Assessments for Brick Lane and 
Bethnal Green were adopted by Full Council in November 2020.  
 

5.2 Tower Hamlets Council is defined as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing 
Act 2003. As a Licensing Authority we must review our Cumulative Impact 
Assessments every 3 years and publish the outcome of that review.  
 

5.3 We must, as a minimum carry out the statutory consultation laid down in the 
Licensing Act 2003.   
 

5.4 Following consultation, Cabinet must consider the revised Cumulative Impact 
Assessments (CIAs), which form part of the Statement of Licensing Policy.  Full 
Council must make the final decision on whether to retain the reviewed 
Cumulative Impact Assessment Brick Lane and remove the CIA for Bethnal 
Green. 
 

5.5 The Cumulative Impact Assessments (CIAs) seek to help reduce the number or 
types of licence applications granted in areas where there is evidence to show 
that the number or density of licensed premises is having a cumulative impact 
and leading to problems, which are undermining the licensing objectives: 

• Prevention of crime and disorder, 
• Public safety, 
• Prevention of public nuisance, 
• Protection of children from harm. 

 
5.6 CIAs can relate to applications for new premises licences and club premises 

certificates and applications to vary existing premises licences and club 
premises certificates in a specified area. 
 

5.7 The Statement of Licensing Policy is prescribed by central government in its 
guidance to Local Authorities. The policy produced must comply with guidance 
issued by central government. The current policy is compatible with this advice 
and guidance.  
 

5.8 The review of the Brick Lane and Bethnal Green CIAs has taken account of the 
legislative changes that will affect the policy.  The Policy has also been updated 
following the consultation.  

Page 8



 
Consultation 

 
5.9 All statutory consultees were consulted: 

 
a) the chief officer of police for the licensing authority’s area, 
b) the fire and rescue authority for that area, i.e. the Fire Brigade 
c) The Council’s Director of Public Health, 
d) such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of 

holders of premises licences issued by that authority, 
e) such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of 

holders of club premises certificates issued by that authority, 
f) such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of 

holders 
[...]
ead in their entirety in 
Appendix Five, however they have been tabulated in Appendix Six. 
 

5.15 As well as the online responses, four (4) written responses were received via 
email.  It should however be noted that one of these, which was from the Met 
Police Borough Commander was received after the closing date on the 
consultation on 3rd May 2024.  This has been included in the responses as 
there is no clear reason not to include it given it was received very shortly after 
the close of consultation.  It is clearly relevant to the issues and could be unfair 
if it were excluded. 
 

5.16 The responses included one resident, one resident’s association and two 
responsible authorities.  All four of them were in support of CIAs, however only 
two of the responses specifically mentioned whether they were in support of 
removal of the Bethnal Green CIA and retention of expansion of the Brick Lane 
CIA.  Furthermore, two of these mentioned having another CIA around Ezra 
Street and Columbia Road.  These written responses can be found in Appendix 
Seven, which includes a table summarising them.  
 

5.17 As part of the consultation process the review of the Cumulative Impact 
Assessments (CIAs) was presented the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
meeting on 20th February 2024.  CSP requested meetings to be held with 
Responsible Authorities.  These meetings were held on 15th and 18th March 
2024.  Except for Public Health, no other responsible authorities invited 
attended these meetings.   
 
Request for New/Extension of CIAs 
 
Hackney Wick (New) 

5.18 During the meeting with CSP on 20th February 2024 and at the meeting on 7th 
May 2024 Hackney Wick was raised in terms of whether a CIA could be 
introduced into this area.  The Partnership group was advised that the current 
evidence does not support the introduction of the CIA within this area.    
Appendix Eight (Report: Review of the Cumulative Impact Policies (Licensing) 
in Brick Lane and Bethnal Green) contains hotspot maps produced from crime 
and 101 calls statics from the Metropolitan Police.  These maps show the 

Page 10



hotspots from crime and 101 calls in Brick Lane and Bethnal Green CIAs are 
far higher than Hackney Wick.  Moreover, the saturation of Licence Premises is 
less than the level of Bethnal Green CIA (approximately 48 premises), which 
this report is recommending to removed. 
 

5.19 Although a CIA is not justified in this area the Council including, Regulatory 
Services (Commercial), Community Safety, and Parking are working with the 
Met Police to consider measures to prevent crime and disorder becoming a 
problem in this area. 
 
Columbia Road and Bethnal Green (Extensions) 

5.20 During the Consultation some of responses requested or referred to   
introducing areas of Columbia Road and Ezra Street as a CIA. 

 
5.21 The review of the CIAs in Brick Lane and Bethnal Green did not include any 

proposal to extend into the areas around Columbia Road/Ezra Street.  
Therefore, to add a CIA as suggested would require another statutory 
consultation, where the Council would need to consider if there is good evidence 
that, in this case, crime and disorder or nuisance is occurring within the area. 
 

5.22 This matter was raised previously when the current CIAs for Brick Land and 
Bethnal Green were reviewed in 2021.  During this review it was investigated 
whether there was sufficient evidence to support the introduction of a further 
CIA within this area.  The evidence did not support an introduction of a CIA 
within this area. 
 

5.23 Figures 1 to 8 in Appendix 1 of Appendix Eight contains hotspot maps for 2020, 
2021, 2022 and 2023 (end June), which show crimes reported and calls to 
police linked to the licensed trade for the whole borough. These maps have 
been taken from the Police Crime Report Analysis and Police Calls Analysis 
Report.  These maps show that that areas around areas around Columbia Road 
and Ezra Street (top left of the maps 
[...]
ked to premises licensed to sell alcohol within the Brick Lane Cumulative area?

2 (4.3%)

2 (4.3%)

11 (23.4%)

11 (23.4%)

17 (36.2%)

17 (36.2%)

17 (36.2%)

17 (36.2%)

Yes - Crime and disorder only Yes - Noise nuisance only Yes - Crime and disorder and noise nuisance

Not experienced any crime and disorder or noise nuisance

Question options

Mandatory Question (47 response(s))
Question type: Dropdown Question

Cumulative Impact Policy Review Survey : Survey Report for 26 February 2020 to 01 May 2024

Page 7 of 21 Page 54



Q8  What type of premises in the Brick Lane Cumulative Impact Area was the crime and
disorder linked to?Please select all appropriate:

Pub, Bar etc. - Alcohol to be drunk on the premises Off Licence - Alcohol to be drunk away from the premises

Late Night (after 11pm) Hot Food Café/Restaurant or Take Away Don’t know Other (please specify)

Question options

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

16

14

15

5

3

Optional question (29 response(s), 18 skipped)
Question type: Checkbox Question

Cumulative Impact Policy Review Survey : Survey Report for 26 February 2020 to 01 May 2024

Page 8 of 21 Page 55



Q9  What type of premises in the Brick Lane Cumulative Impact Area was the noise nuisance
linked to?Please select all appropriate:

Pub, Bar etc. - Alcohol to be drunk on the premises Off Licence - Alcohol to be drunk away from the premises

Late Night (after 11pm) Hot Food Café/Restaurant or Take Away Don’t know Other (please specify)

Question options

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20 19

15

13

6

2

Optional question (30 response(s), 17 skipped)
Question type: Checkbox Question

Cumulative Impact Policy Review Survey : Survey Report for 26 February 2020 to 01 May 2024

Page 9 of 21 Page 56



Q10  Do you think that the Bethnal Green Cumulative Impact Policy should be?

19 (40.4%)

19 (40.4%)

13 (27.7%)

13 (27.7%)

13 (27.7%)

13 (27.7%)

2 (4.3%)

2 (4.3%)

Removed, as per the proposal detailed in the report Retained in its current for
[...]
a

ck
w

al
l &

 C
u

b
it

t 
To

w
n

B
o

w
 E

as
t

B
o

w
 W

es
t

B
ro

m
le

y 
N

o
rt

h

B
ro

m
le

y 
So

u
th

C
an

ar
y 

W
h

ar
f

Is
la

n
d

 G
ar

d
en

s

La
n

sb
u

ry

Li
m

eh
o

u
se

M
ile

 E
n

d

P
o

p
la

r

Sh
ad

w
el

l

Sp
it

al
fi

e
ld

s 
&

 B
an

gl
at

o
w

n

St
. D

u
n

st
an

's

St
. K

at
h

ar
in

e'
s 

&
 W

ap
p

in
g

St
. P

e
te

r'
s

St
ep

n
ey

 G
re

en

W
ea

ve
rs

W
h

it
e

ch
ap

e
l

(b
la

n
k)

LAS Call Outs 2020

P
age 103



 
 
Figure 19                  Figure 20 

  

P
age 104



 

Equality Impact Analysis Screening Tool 

Section 1: Introduction 
 

Name of proposal 
For the purpose of this document, ‘proposal’ refers to a policy, function, strategy or project 

 
Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy 2024 - 2027 

Service area and Directorate responsible 
 

Communities/Public Realm 
 

Name of completing officer 
 

Tom Lewis, Service Manager, Regulatory Services (Commercial) 
 

Head of Service 

Tom Lewis, Service Manager, Regulatory Services (Commercial) 
 

 

The Equality Act 2010 places a ‘General Duty’ on all public bodies to 

have ‘due regard’ to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 

prohibited under the Act 

 Advance equality of opportunity between those with ‘protected characteristics’ 

and those without them 

 Foster good relations between those with ‘protected characteristics’ and those 

without them 

 

This Equality Impact Analysis provides evidence for meeting the Council’s commitment to 

equality and the responsibilities outlined above. For more information about the Council’s 

commitment to equality, please visit the Council’s website. 

 

Section 2: Summary of proposal being screened 
 

Describe the proposal including the relevance of proposal to the general equality duties and 

protected characteristics under the Equality Act 2010 

 

This is a Policy that the Council introduce under the Licensing Act 2003.  The Council must review 
its Cumulative Impact Policies every 3 years.  
 

Appendix Nine – CIA - Equality Impact Analysis Screening 

Page 105

https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/community_and_living/Equalities_in_Tower_Hamlets/Equalities_in_Tower_Hamlets.aspx


The Council has two Cumulative Impact Policies or Cumulative Impact Assessments (CIA).  The 
Council’s first CIA in Brick Lane has been in place now for approximately 7 years and the second 
one, which is in Bethnal Green has been in place for 3 years. 
 
The review of these CIAs considers: 
 

 Retaining the Brick Lane CIA (Cumulative Impact Assessments), and expanding it to its south 
and southeastern edge, 

 Removing the Bethnal Green CIA (Cumulative Impact Assessments) 
 
The Cumulative Impact Assessments (CIAs) seek to help reduce the number or types of licence 
applications granted in areas where there is evidence to show that the number or density of 
licensed premises is having a cumulative impact and leading to problems, which are undermining 
the licensing objectives: 

 Prevention of crime and disorder, 

 Public safety, 

 Prevention of public nuisance, 

 Protection of children from harm. 
 
In considering the policy in view of the Equality Act 2010, though there could be a view that there 
may be an effect on religious/belief the reason for the policy is statutory.  The Policy sits alongside 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 – 2028, which includes Equality and Inclusion in 
Licensed Venues and discusses PSED and links the policy to the Council’s Equality Policy, it does 
not appear that there are likely to be any adverse effects on people who share Protected 
Characteristics as defined by the 2010 Act. 
 

 

 

 

Section 3: Equality Impact Analysis screening 
 

Is there a risk that the policy, proposal 
or activity being screened 
disproportionately adversely impacts 
(directly or indirectly) on any of the 
groups of people listed below?  
 
Please consider the im
[...]
s a full Equality Impact Analysis need to be performed? 

 

Yes No  

☐ ☒ 

 

 

If you have answered YES to this question, please complete a full Equality Impact 

Analysis for the proposal 

 

If you have answered NO to this question, please detail your reasons in the 

‘Comments’ box below 

 

Comments 

Page 108



The decision-making body is recommended to considers: 
 

 Retaining the Brick Lane CIA (Cumulative Impact Assessments), and expanding it to its south 
and southeastern edge, 

 Removing the Bethnal Green CIA (Cumulative Impact Assessments) 
 
This is a Policy that the Council introduce under the Licensing Act 2003.  The Council must review 
its Cumulative Impact Policies every 3 years.  
 
The Cumulative Impact Assessments (CIAs) seek to help reduce the number or types of licence 
applications granted in areas where there is evidence to show that the number or density of 
licensed premises is having a cumulative impact and leading to problems, which are undermining 
the licensing objectives: 

 Prevention of crime and disorder, 

 Public safety, 

 Prevention of public nuisance, 

 Protection of children from harm. 
 
This policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for licences under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in areas covered by the policy, which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact, 
will normally be refused following the receipt of representations unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in the operation schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impacts with 
one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
A statutory consultation process commenced on 31st January and 25th April 2024. 
 
The policy will be agreed by the full Council.   
 

 

 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	2.1 Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy 2024 - 2027
	CIA Policy 2024 - Appendix 1 - 22 Oct 24
	CIA Policy 2024 - Appendix 2- 22 Oct 24 v2
	CIA Policy 2024 - Appendix 3 - 22 Oct 24
	CIA 

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 22/10/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2024 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds Island Gardens 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed Whitechapel Ward 
Councillor Leelu Ahmed  
Councillor Musthak Ahmed  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo 
Hussain 

 

Councillor Ahmodul Kabir  
Councillor Ana Miah  
Councillor Abdi Mohamed  
Councillor Rebaka Sultana  

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor Amina Ali  

 
Apologies: 
None  
  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Tom Lewis (Team Leader - Licensing Services) 
Jonathan Melnick (Principal Lawyer-Enforcement) 
Sean Rovai Principal Consumer Services Officer 
Simmi Yesmin (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 
 

2. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 22/10/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2.1 Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy 2024 - 2027  
 
Mr Tom Lewis, Service Manager, Regulatory Services introduced the report 
and explained that a statutory consultation process took place between 31st 
January and 25th April 2024 as part of the review of the Cumulative Impact 
Assessments.  
 
Following the consultation, evidence showed that there was a consensus and 
support for retaining the Brick Lane Cumulative Impact Area and expanding 
towards the southeastern edge, however the consultation did not support the 
retaining of the Bethnal Green Cumulative Impact Area.    
  
It was noted that the Cumulative Impact Area (CIAs) seek to help and reduce 
the number or types of licence applications granted in areas where there is 
evidence to show that the number or density of licensed premises is having a 
cumulative impact and leading to problems, which are undermining the 
licensing objectives.  
 
Mr Lewis informed Members that The Council is statutorily required to review 
its Cumulative Impact Assessment every 3 years and that this policy would be 
considered at the next meeting of Full Council in November 2024 for 
agreement.  
 
In response to questions the following was noted;  
 

- During the consultation some responses referred to an introduction of a 
CIA in Columbia Road, however there was insufficient evidence in 
terms of saturation, crime and disorder and nuisance within the 
Columbia Road area to consider a proposal for a CIA. 

- The Consultation process and consultees were noted. 
- Officers were encouraged to reach out to neighbouring boroughs, 

Hackney and Newham in particular, to find out if there have been any 
Environmental Impact Assessment done near the Hackney Wick area.  

- Although a CIA is not justified in the Hackney Wick area, the Council 
are working with the Metropolitan Police to consider measures to 
prevent crime and disorder becoming a problem in this area.          

 
The Committee welcomed the report.  
 
The Licensing Committee; 
 
Resolved 
 
1.The report be noted and be put before Full Council on 20th November 2024 
for agreement.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.58 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Committee 


